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1. Object of report
The object of this report is:

e To update the Joint Committee on progress of the review of the Strathclyde
Concessionary Travel Scheme; and

e To recommend the introduction of a new Strathclyde Concessionary Travel
Scheme fares structure.

2. Background

2.1 Members will recall recent revenue budget reports presented to the Joint
Committee highlighting the ongoing financial pressures being experienced
by the Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme (hereinafter referred to
as “the Scheme”).

2.2 The findings of an internal SPT review of the Scheme were presented to
the Joint Committee in September 20197, highlighting that without
intervention, the Scheme in its current form was not sustainable in the
medium to longer-term with only one to two years’ worth of funding
reserves remaining.

2.3 On 6 March 2020, in addition to approving an interim fare increase, the
Joint Committee agreed that a more in-depth, independent review of the
Scheme be commissioned?. The review criteria included examining the
Scheme’s future viability in a robust and accountable manner while seeking
to protect as far as possible the access benefits for users that the Scheme
provides.

24 The review commenced in June 2020 and is being carried out by
consultants AECOM, with SPT having responsibility for overseeing and
managing the process.

L http://www.spt.co.uk/documents/latest/CTJC200919_Agenda7.pdf
2 http://www.spt.co.uk/documents/latest/SCTS060320_Agenda6.pdf
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3. Impact of Covid-19

3.1 The impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic began soon after the Joint
Committee’s approval to undertake the review in March 2020. The
pandemic has had a huge impact on transport, with demand for travel
decreasing considerably in line with government advice, and patronage
down by up to 95% on some public transport services. This has
consequently had a significant impact on the Scheme, which has also
experienced reductions in concessionary travel demand. There still
remains much debate around what a post Covid-19 recovery period might
look like for travel demand and the public transport market.

3.2 Members will recall that, given the on-going Covid-19 pandemic, the
decision was taken not to introduce the March 2020 approved interim fare
increase of £0.50 to the basic concessionary fare, thereby ensuring that
those who had to make essential journeys, for example healthcare workers,
people travelling for medical reasons or to care for vulnerable person(s),
could continue to do so without additional financial burden. The decision
not to implement the interim fare increase is consistent with decisions taken
by rail, Subway and ferry operators, who similarly have not increased fares
during this period. However, members are asked to note that standard
operator fare increases are planned during 2021.

3.3 Notwithstanding the above, the review continued and, as far as possible,
the process has sought to take account of Covid-19, with specific travel
demand scenarios being considered as part of future financial modelling
assumptions.

4. Progress Update
4.1 This section provides an update on key stages of the review undertaken
since the previous progress report to the Joint Committee?, focusing on
option generation, Scheme user consultation, key stakeholder
engagement, scenario testing and recommendations.

Option Generation

4.2 From the outset, the review was tasked with exploring a wide range of
options including, but not limited to, the following:

e Changes to fares levels and fare structures

e Increased council funding requisition and/or alternative funding
sources

Amending age eligibility criteria

Imposing a cap on reimbursement

Adjusting the formula used to calculate reimbursement

Other alternative arrangements or combination of the above
Scheme governance

Closure of the Scheme

4.3 As the review has developed, based on emerging findings from the initial
stages and through work developing the financial model, it became clear
that a number of the options were unsuitable in terms of addressing the

3 http://www.spt.co.uk/documents/latest/SCTSJC180920_Agenda8.pdf
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Scheme objectives and importantly, ensuring financial sustainability. An
overview of the options considered and the rationale for their selection or
rejection for further assessment through the review is summarised in
Appendix 1 of this report.

User Consultation

4.4 A key part of the review process has been to understand the opinions of
the those who use and depend on the Scheme, the reasons why they use
it, and their views on the impacts of potential changes.

4.5 To gather these views and opinions, an online survey was considered to
be the most effective means of reaching an audience across a large
geographical area, particularly during the restrictions associated with
Covid-19.

4.6 The online survey went ‘live’ on 25 November 2020 and continued until 11
January 2021. The survey included a Screen Reader version for those who
would find that useful, and email/telephone assistance was offered to
people unable to complete the survey. In order to achieve maximum
awareness, the survey was disseminated and promoted through 3 core
channels:

¢ Social Media: SPT promoted the survey on Social Media pages,
with local authorities in the region encouraged to promote the link
using their own social media channels.

¢ Representative Groups: Specific bodies that represent older
and disabled users — such as Age Scotland, Disability Equality
Scotland, RNIB Scotland and local Access Panels — were
contacted directly and asked to promote the survey amongst their
members.

e Island Communities: Ensuring that the views of island
communities were heard was considered of particular
importance in recognition of the role of ferry services in these
areas, in maintaining access to the mainland and therefore to
essential services often not available locally. To raise greater
awareness, postcards promoting the survey were distributed to
a sample of 2,500 ferry card holders.

4.7 A total of 893 respondents eligible for Scheme discounts and who had used
the Scheme to travel by train, Subway or ferry in the last two years
completed the survey. This response rate is considered positive, and with
the specific targeting towards a sub-set of the population, was pro-rata
comparable with other recent extensive transport related surveys including
that carried out as part of SPT's ongoing Regional Transport Strategy
development.

4.8 In completing the survey, respondents were asked to consider their use of
the Scheme in the longer term, once Covid-19 restrictions have been lifted,
and they would feel safe travelling.

4.9 Key insights from the survey included:
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74% of respondents said the Scheme ‘makes my travel more affordable’
when asked what will be important to them for their future travel needs.

86% of respondents said the Scheme helped to maintain, or improve,
their physical health.

92% of respondents said the Scheme helped to maintain, or improve,
their sense of wellbeing.

Having concessionary fares was considered of higher importance by
ferry users than by users of other modes, with 99% of ferry users saying
fares were Important or Very Important.

67% of regular rail and subway users said they could make all, most or
some of the journeys by bus — this question was not asked to ferry
users.

When asked about the impact of a small increase in the concessionary
fare, 51% of regular ferry users said they would make fewer journeys
with a further 3% making no journeys. This is notably higher than that of
the train for fewer or no journeys (42% and 4% respectively) and
Subway (37% and 5% respectively).

64% of regular ferry users said they would make fewer journeys when
asked for their views about the impact of the concessionary fare being
increased to half fare. 7% stated they would make no ferry journeys.

While a similar proportion (8%) would not make train journeys under
half fare scenario, a considerably smaller proportion (47%) of regular
train users said they would make fewer journeys.

12% of respondents said they used the Scheme for commuting, with 6%
of respondents saying commuting was their main journey purpose.

410 The user responses suggest that the Scheme is helping make travel
affordable, and positively contributes to users’ physical and mental-health
and overall wellbeing. Survey findings were used to inform the option
generation identification and assessment.

4.11  Further information on the User Survey, including detailed findings, can be
found in Appendix 2.

Engagement with Key Stakeholders

4,12 One-to-one meetings were held with key stakeholders including Transport
Scotland and participating transport operators. In addition, a joint
workshop event was held with elected members and council officials.
These engagement sessions were designed to provide an opportunity for
frank discussion and to raise issues or opinions regarding the Scheme.

413 There was acknowledgement amongst transport operators that the
Scheme is well used and popular amongst customers due to the cheaper
fares. They also considered that people tend to travel more due to the
affordability that it offers. Operators were keen to stress that any changes
to fares or structure must continue to offer a simple proposition for both
customers and staff managing point of sale / checking tickets. Overall,
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there was a consensus from operators that the Scheme benefits users, and
it was important that it be retained.

4.14 Views from others at the workshop echoed those of transport operators,
acknowledging the benefits the Scheme provides. However, it was
recognised that in recent years the Scheme has faced financial pressures
and that local authority funds were being severely stretched, suggesting
that to find increased funding from councils could be challenging.

4.15 Representatives from rural and island areas emphasised the importance
and dependence that people living in remote communities place upon the
Scheme; for example, describing ferries as being “the equivalent of bus
services for the islands”. Emphasis on maintaining concessionary fares on
ferry routes was strongly expressed.

416 There was emphasis that the Scheme should mirror the National
Entitlement Card for older and disabled people in terms of eligibility criteria
if possible to avoid confusion and potentially generate administrative
issues. Also raised was the ask that plans to move to ‘smarter’ ticketing
should be considered.

4.17 Finally, it was viewed that there is good alignment between the objectives
of the Scheme and Social Inclusion objectives of Transport Scotland and
the Scottish Government.

Financial Modelling

4.18 From the outset, a core objective of the review has been to explore ways
of ensuring the future financial sustainability of the Scheme. In this regard,
it has been necessary to examine and test the impacts of different types of
concessionary fare changes, and to assess potential financial impacts.

4.19 A bespoke financial model was built to test both the short and longer term
financial impacts of changes to fares. Following initial analysis, the
financial modelling advanced four option tests requiring further
examination, with ‘pessimistic’, ‘central’ and ‘optimistic’ scenarios
evaluated in each case to provide a potential range of financial outcomes.
The option tests were as follows:

¢ Do Nothing: no change in Scheme fares in any year;

e Do Minimum: no change in Scheme fares until 2022/23,
following which Scheme fares increase in line with inflation each
year thereafter;

e Do Something: no change in Scheme fares until 2022/23, with
the 50p increase proposed in 2020/21 occurring in that year and
with Scheme fares increasing in line with inflation each year
thereafter; and

¢ Do Maximum: no change in Scheme fares until 2022/23, with
half standard fare to a cap applied in that year and with Scheme
fares increasing in line with inflation each year thereafter, and
assuming that the cap also increases with inflation each year.

(note: none of these tests assume a fare increase in 2021/22 for
reasons set out later in this report under Section 6).
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4.19.1 From these tests, it has been estimated that Do Nothing and Do
Minimum scenarios could exhaust available reserves by 2024/25 or
2025/26. While the Do Something test performs better, it has been
estimated to exhaust reserves by as early as 2026/27 under a
pessimistic scenario or by 2029/30 under a central scenario.

4.19.2 However, the Do Maximum scenario indicates a reimbursement
reduction of ¢c.£1.6M and that financial sustainability is more likely to be
retained for the whole of the modelled period, with the central scenario
suggesting that reserves could stabilise at ¢.£5M per annum.

4.19.3 The impacts of these combined option tests on reserves is presented in
Appendix 3.

4.19.4 Table 1 below shows the change in average fare under a Do Maximum
scenario and with fares being capped at £2.50 single and £4.00 return:

Table 1: Average Change in Fare Above and Below Cap

Capped at £2.50 single and £4.00 return

Below or at Cap Above Cap
% Scheme Passengers 89% 11%
Average fare increase £1.18 £2.03

4.19.5 Appendix 4 gives examples of some of the largest fare increases under
the Do Maximum scenario. It should be noted that around 30% of rail
journeys made already pay half standard fare under the current structure
through being over 10 track miles, and therefore these journeys would
not be impacted under this scenario.

4.20 Scheme Eligibility Criteria

4.20.1 The review was tasked to examine changes to the age eligibility criteria
of the Scheme and to assess likely financial impacts. The review looked
at a scenario of increasing the age eligibility to state pension age,
currently 66 in Scotland. There are around 170,000 people residing in
the Scheme area between the ages of 60-65. A high-level analysis
estimates potential reimbursement cost savings of up to 40% could be
achieved in the event that age eligibility be increased. However, this was
not considered viable and therefore there are no plans to alter the
current age eligibility for persons 60 and over.

4.20.2 The Programme for Government published in September 2020 set out
a commitment to introduce “free” bus travel for all under-19s in Scotland.
Following conclusion of a recent Scottish Government consultation, it is
anticipated that “free” bus travel for under-19s will be introduced within
the current calendar year but this remains to be confirmed.

4.20.3 Although not part of the original review criteria, given the timing of this
announcement, the review also examined a scenario which included
under-19s within Scheme eligibility. There are currently around 350,000
under-19s residing within the Scheme area. A high-level analysis
estimates inclusion of under-19s could result in an increase of at least
70% in Scheme reimbursement costs. This was not considered viable
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and therefore there are no plans to extend the Scheme to this or any
other age group category.

4.21 Equality Impact Assessment (EglA)

4.21.1 It is widely recognised that transport affordability can be a barrier to
enabling social interaction and to accessing a range of services, such
as, healthcare, employment, retail services; with the cost of travel often
being a key issue particularly for older and disabled people. This is
reflected in the Scheme objectives.

4.21.2 The cost of travel and the potential impacts of fare increases on peoples’
ability to travel was reflected in the responses to the user survey, with
costs being a particular concern for those in rural and island
communities where there are limited alternative travel options.

4.21.3 The review recognises that it is essential that, alongside maintaining
financial sustainability, the Scheme must, as far as possible, continue to
promote equality of opportunity for older and disabled people in
maintaining access to public transport and enabling participation and
inclusion, as well as recognising key challenges experienced by island
communities.

4.21.4 The equality impacts were considered throughout the option generation
and assessment stages across all users and communities. Through the
financial modelling stages and EqlA stages it quickly became evident
that the most financially sustainable option, the Do Maximum, also
carried risks of certain Scheme users being disproportionately affected
by increases in concessionary fares. This was particularly noticeable on
ferry routes, where fares are traditionally much higher than those of other
modes.

4.21.5 Recognising the importance of the cost of travel in influencing people’s
ability to make essential as well as discretionary journeys, it was felt
essential that maximum fare caps were introduced into the options which
were considered.

4.21.6 Once the inclusion of fare capping had been accounted for, the EqlA
concluded that the benefits of protecting the viability of the Scheme,
thereby securing more affordable travel for affected groups in the future,
outweighed the negative impacts of the proposed fare increases.

5. Outline of Proposals

5.1 Under the proposals, it is recommended that there be no changes made to the
Scheme structure or to concessionary fares during the next financial year
(2021/22). The basic concessionary fare shall therefore remain £1.00 single and
£1.50 return. This proposal is due to the change in the Scheme reserves
position as a result of Covid-19 which saw significantly reduced travel demand
during 2020/21 and a corresponding reduction in payments to operators
(reported in the separate Performance and Monitoring paper being put to the
Joint Committee).

5.2 Under the proposals, from the following financial year (2022/23), the current
Scheme structure shall be replaced with a new simplified “half-fares” structure,
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with capped fares applying to ferry routes and to existing rail ‘rural zones’. The
use of half fares would simplify the Scheme, would reduce the level of
reimbursement and is shown to increase the longer-term financial sustainability
of the Scheme considerably.

6. Conclusions

6.1 Since 2015, demand for the Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme has
increased year on year, carrying over 5 million concessionary journeys annually
immediately prior to the onset of Covid-19. Operator reimbursement over the
same 5-year period has risen by nearly half a million pounds, the equivalent of
a 12% increase in Scheme costs.

6.2 It is apparent that reduced concessionary demand during 2020/21, due to
Covid-19, is likely to extend the period over which the Scheme may remain
financially viable. These reductions in demand appear to have somewhat
eased immediate funding concerns, however, with the vaccination programme
now well underway and restrictions likely to begin to ease, it is to be assumed
that demand for travel may soon return and that these funding pressures will
continue to exist, or perhaps worsen as local authority budgets face greater
pressures as the Covid-19 recovery period begins. Even during periods of
travel restrictions in place over the past 12 months, nationally there has been
evidence of a disproportionately higher number of concessionary journeys
being made.

6.3 Against a historical backdrop of increasing demand for concessionary travel,
alongside regular operator fare increases, the review has found that the current
Scheme arrangement consisting of a basic concessionary fare of £1.00 single
and £1.50 return does not support the financial sustainability of the Scheme in
the longer-term. For some journeys, this can mean discounts of up to 87% are
being offered by the Scheme. This level of discount only results in higher
reimbursement costs. The review also found that smaller or even moderate
incremental fare increases do not financially sustain the Scheme as demand
grows and operators apply annual increases to their own standard fares.

6.4 The review process, since it began in June 2020, has been extensive and
thorough in its examination of options to ensure financial sustainability and to
ensure the continuation of the Scheme in the longer-term.

6.5 Benchmarked against concessionary travel schemes elsewhere (in Scotland
and across the UK), this has suggested that there are more schemes offering a
percentage discount (usually 50%), rather than a flat fare, and that the Scheme
might be perceived to be relatively generous, in that it covers both older and
disabled passengers, and also covers multiple modes and serves an extensive
geographic area.

6.6 One of the most important stages throughout this review process has been
hearing views from those who use the Scheme. Feedback from the user survey
highlighted the value of the Scheme including how important its users consider
affordable transport is to them. This feedback also indicated the Scheme users
strongly believed it helped them to maintain, or improve, their physical and
mental health and overall sense of wellbeing.

6.7 Stakeholder engagement highlighted the increasing financial pressures being
experienced by funding local authorities, and in line with the study brief, the
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focus should be on maintaining scheme sustainability going forward. No
alternative funding sources were identified through stakeholder engagement.

6.8 Whilst impacts of closure of the scheme were examined, this was never
considered a desired outcome and would be contrary to national and regional
policy objectives, particularly given the increasing focus on promoting equality
and health and well-being. The EqIA stage was clear that closure of the Scheme
would have adverse impacts on protected characteristic groups.

6.9 The cost of transport can often be a key barrier to achieving a more inclusive
transport system. For older people especially, concessionary fares are seen as
vitally important towards supporting social inclusion and maintaining health and
wellbeing. Raising the age eligibility would disproportionately and negatively
impact many older people and has therefore been ruled out as a current
consideration.

6.10 The findings of the review however have served only to confirm the financial
pressures being faced by the Scheme and that ultimately the short-term future
of the Scheme is significantly at risk if changes are not introduced. As a result,
it has been necessary for the review to explore all options to help safeguard the
Scheme’s continuation. This has required re-examination of the current
structure of the Scheme as well as existing fare levels.

6.11 The current discount levels were found to be financially unsustainable and the
new proposals would see concessionary fares increase from 2022/23, but with
discounts of at least 50%relative to non-concessionary fares still being offered
for affected journeys. The EqIA process, alongside user feedback and option
testing, identified particular geographic areas that would be disproportionally
impacted by the proposals, namely island and rural communities who often do
not have access to alternative transport services or essential services locally.
Given these journeys involve longer and more expensive trips, appropriately
capped fares have been identified to be the most equitable solution to mitigate
against otherwise expensive trips.

6.12 The survey evidence suggests that even with the fare increase set out above,
that journeys would still be undertaken and that the Scheme would still offer
benefits to users.

6.13 The financial modelling of options undertaken during this review estimates that
a cost saving of £1.6M could be achieved under a ‘half-fare to a cap’ structure
and could help stabilise reserves at c.£5M. This was the only option shown to
still retain generous travel discounts whilst at the same time helping ensure
financial sustainability.

6.14 The recommendations being put before the Joint Committee will ultimately
result in proportionately larger fare increases being applied across all modes.
Whilst these are extremely difficult and often unwelcome decisions, it is of
paramount importance to all member councils that local concessionary travel is
maintained throughout Strathclyde and can continue to complement Transport
Scotland’s free National Bus Scheme and importantly continue to offer
substantial discounted travel benefits to users while being able to safeguard the
Scheme’s future.
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7. Recommendations

7.1 The Joint Committee is asked to recommend the following changes to the
existing fares structure to improve the financial sustainability of the Scheme,

namely that:

1) There is no change in Scheme fares in 2021/22 due to the impacts of the
ongoing Covid-19 pandemic; and

The current basic concessionary fare structure be replaced by:

2) Half standard fare is applied in 2022/23 for Subway and for rail journeys that
are not wholly rural,

3) Half standard fare, with a fare cap, is applied for wholly rural rail journeys
and all ferry journeys,

4) The cap is set at £2.50 for a single and £4.00 for a return,

5) In the future, all Scheme fares will automatically increase in line with the
relevant fare inflation each year thereafter without a need for Joint
Committee intervention, as operators increase their fares,

6) The cap should be increased, as a minimum, in line with fare inflation each
year or at the discretion of the Joint Committee; and

7) A minimum fare of £1.00 single and £1.50 return be applied to all modes.

7.2 Should the recommendations be approved, a further paper will be taken forward
to a future Committee setting out steps for implementation including
communications, updates to Scheme guidance and dialogue with participating

operators.

7.3 Building on the User Survey, consideration could also be given to more regular
feedback of users to understand the impact of the proposed changes.

7.4 In line with current reporting arrangements, it will be necessary to monitor
impacts of proposals alongside Scheme performance, reimbursement costs

and budgets.

8. Committee action

The Committee are asked to approve the recommendations within this report.

9. Consequences
Policy consequences
Legal consequences

Financial consequences

Personnel consequences

Equalities consequences

The Scheme will continue to meet the RTS
Objective “Access for All”,

None at present.

Figures presented in this report present a major
financial risk to the future viability of the Scheme in
its present form.

None at present.

Equality, Socio-economic and the Island
Communities impacts were considered throughout
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the Review. The proposed option seeks to
continue to provide cost effective access to a range
of public transport services for older and disabled
people in Strathclyde and particularly those is in
rural and island communities

Risk consequences Without changes there is a major financial risk to
the future viability of the Scheme.

Name Valerie Davidson

Title  Treasurer/Secretary,
Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme Joint Committee

For further information, please contact Martin Breen, Senior Transport Planner (email:
martin.breen@spt.co.uk
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Appendix 1: Options Considered

Option Type

Assessed Rationale
Changes to fare Yes e Changes to fare levels have the potential to increase the
levels and fare financial sustainability of the Scheme.
structure e They can also improve simplicity of the scheme, which was
a point highlighted during stakeholder engagement.

e Examined further through the financial model development.
Increased council No o Stakeholder engagement highlighted the increasing financial
funding requisition pressures' experienced by local authorities and in line with
and/or alternative the study brief, the focus should be on maintaining scheme
funding sources sustainability going forward.

¢ No alternative funding sources were identified through
stakeholder engagement.

e ltis to be noted that in terms of assessing the future financial
sustainability of Scheme fare change options, the financial
model has accounted for potential upside and downside
changes to requisition levels from partner local authorities.

Scheme No e Previous reviews have highlighted that Scheme governance,

governance including administrative costs, make up only a small
proportion of overall scheme costs and more significant
structural change would be required to ensure the future
financial sustainability of the Scheme.

Amend age Yes e Option provides a useful comparison of the impacts of

eligibility criteria amending age eligibility on potential future levels of use and
resulting financial impacts.

e Examined through a sensitivity test in the financial model
development.

Impose a cap on No e This option would involve a cap on the payments to
reimbursement operators, irrespective of how many concessionary
passengers are carried.

e Given that this is contrary to the Scheme objective that
operators should be ‘no better and no worse off’ due to their
participation in the Scheme, this option was rejected.

Adjust the formula No ¢ Reimbursement formula considered to be appropriate

used to calculate following a review of previous years’ accounts.

reimbursement e Therefore, any adjustment used to reduce reimbursement
would again be contrary to the objective that operators
should be ‘no better and no worse off’.

A combination of Yes e Examined through financial model development, including

options potential impacts of phasing any proposed changes.

Closure of the No ¢ Findings from the stakeholder and public consultation

Scheme exercises highlighted the significant benefits provided by the
Scheme, including health and well-being benefits to Scheme
users.

e Closure of the Scheme would not be aligned with policy
objectives, particularly given the increasing focus on
promoting equality and health and well-being. The EqlA has
also identified that closure of the Scheme would have
adverse impacts on protected characteristic groups.

Alternative options No o Neither the benchmarking against other schemes, nor the

stakeholder engagement identified any alternative options.

" The SCTS Report to the Joint Committee in March 2020 highlighted that increasing the requisition from local
authorities is unlikely to be possible, given reductions in local authority funding over recent years, which has reduced
by almost 6% since 2016/17. Report available at: SCTS060320 Agenda?.pdf (spt.co.uk)

PRJ_0100/0107/R/MJB/8348

Page 1 of 1



http://www.spt.co.uk/documents/latest/SCTS060320_Agenda7.pdf

AZCOM i

Survey Findings

Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme Review

Strathclyde Partnership for Transport (on behalf of the
Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme Joint
Committee)

March 2021




Survey Findings

Prepared for:
Strathclyde Partnership for Transport

Prepared by:

AECOM Limited

1 New York Street
Manchester M1 4HD
United Kingdom

T: +44 161 601 1700
aecom.com

© 2021 AECOM Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This document has been prepared by AECOM Limited (“AECOM?”) for sole use of our client (the
“Client”) in accordance with generally accepted consultancy principles, the budget for fees and the
terms of reference agreed between AECOM and the Client. Any information provided by third parties
and referred to herein has not been checked or verified by AECOM, unless otherwise expressly stated
in the document. No third party may rely upon this document without the prior and express written
agreement of AECOM.



Survey Findings

Table of Contents

1. T 1o 11 Tox o o APPSR 5
S R = = o Co | o T [ T 5
1.2 SCTS OVEIVIEW ..eeiiiiiiiiieiitiiee ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e e sttt e e e sbe e e e e snbe e e e e snbeeeeesnbbeeeesbbeeeesnbbeeaeans 5
1.3 REPOM SHIUCLUIE ...ttt e e e s et e e e e e e e e et reeeeeaeas 6
2. METNOAOIOGY ... —————————— 7
D B O 1= oV T PSPPSRI 7
2.2 Survey Design and DisSemination............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7
D B TN | V= YA D= T | PR 7
2.2.2 SUrVEY DiSSEMINALION ......ccoi it e e s ra e 7
2.3 RESPONSE RAI